

#### ORDINANCE NO. 5012

# THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1, Chapter 3.29 of Title 3 of the El Dorado County Ordinance Code, sections 3.29.030 and 3.29.040, are hereby amended to add authority and establish new fees as follows:

# Chapter 3.29 Establishment of a Schedule of Fees for the Treasurer-Tax Collector's Office

#### 3.29.010 Title.

This chapter shall be known, and may be referred to, in all proceedings as the Schedule of Fees for the Treasurer-Tax Collector's Office. (Ord. 4651)

## 3.29.020 Purpose.

The purpose of this ordinance is to establish a schedule of fees, authorized by law, in the amount reasonably necessary to recover the cost incurred by the County Treasurer- Tax Collector on behalf of the County in providing the products or services enumerated herein. (Ord. 4651)

## 3.29.030 Authority.

The authority for the fees established herein is found in the California Government Code, sections 6157, 27013, 27361.3, 54985, 54986, 66018, and 66451.2, and the California Revenue and Taxation Code, sections 162, 2509.1, 2706, 2821, 2922, 3704.7, 3719, 4112, 4151, 4217, 4672, 4673, 4837.5, and 5832. (Ord. 4651)

#### 3.29.040 Fee Schedule.

The Treasurer-Tax Collector will hereafter collect the following fees for the services or product rendered:

	Description	Reference	New Fee
30.	Recording Fee – paid to Recorder	R&T 4112 (a)(2),	16.00
	N. Committee of the com	GC 27361.3,	
	1	54985	
31.	Tax Sale Preparation – parcels		150.00
	redeemed within 90 days of sale and	R&T 4112 (a)(3),	
	unsold parcels remaining unsold	GC 54985	
32.	Notice/Publication Reimbursement -	R&T 4112 (b),	Actual Cost
	Redeemed parcels	GC 54985	
33.	Cost of Conducting Sale -sold parcels	R&T 4672.1,	150.00
		GC 54985	
34.	Publication Notice Fee – sold parcels	R&T 4672.2,	Actual Cost
	***	GC 54985	
35.	Advertising Cost of Sale	R&T 4673, 3719	150.00
		GC 54985	

Section 2. This ordinance shall become effective thirty (30) days following adoption hereof.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the 23<sup>rd</sup> day of September, 2014, by the following vote of said Board:

Attest:

Jim S. Mitrisin

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By : ////

Deputy Clerk

Ayes: Ron Briggs, Brian K. Veerkamp, Ron Mikulaco,

Shiva Frentzen, Norma Santiago

Noes: None Absent: None

Norma Santiago, Chair, Board of Supervisors

APPROVED AS TO FORM ROBYN TRUITT DRIVON COUNTY COUNSEL

By:\_

Judith M. Kerr

Principal Assistant County Counsel